

15-88

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MAZHAR SALEEM, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, JAGJIT SINGH, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, ANJUM ALI, MALOOK SINGH, CARLOTA BRIONES, JAIRO BAUTISTA, JOSE CABRERA, MARLENE PINEDO, MIRIAM SOLORZANO, MOHAMMAD MIAN, MOHAMMAD SIDDIQUI, S. PEDRO DUMAN, RAJAN KAPOOR, WILMAN MARTINEZ, JOSE SOLORZANO, LUIS A. PEREZ, RANJIT S. BHULLAR, LUIS M. SANCHEZ, ANWAR BHATTI, AVNEET KOURA, MAHER MAQSOOD, ATIF RAZAQ, BHAVESH SHAH, KHUSHWANT SINGH, JAMSHED CHOUDHRY, AZIZ URREHMAN, HASAN KHALBASH, PETER PANZICA, ROBINSON MATA, HILARIO A. SANCHEZ, MANSOR AHMED RANA, BAUDWIN KOURI, ALEXIS S. GACIA-ALBERTO, MUHAMMAD I. CHOUDHRY, ANA M. HERRA, MARISOL ESPINAL, WALID HAMEHO, ALEXANDER SCHWALLB, ERIC JARMON, KEITH DANIEL, RAFAEL RIJO, BABAB HAFEEZ, NORMAN LEVINE, MARIO GUERRERO

(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* BLACK CAR ASSISTANCE CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Black Car Assistance Corporation
26 Broadway
New York, New York 10004
(212) 344-5400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-v

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

Preliminary Statement.....4

ARGUMENT6

POINT I.....6

BLACK CAR DRIVERS HAVE CHOSEN TO BE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS SINCE THE BLACK CAR INDUSTRY WAS BORN IN THE EARLY 1980s.....6

 A. The Black Car Industry Grew Out Of Voluntary Associations Of Independent Taxi Drivers.....6

 1. Taxi Drivers Prove Reluctant To Give Up Their Radio Business..... 7

 2. The TLC Mandates Separation Of The Radio Dispatch From The Taxi Business9

 B. The Drivers That Affiliated With Radio Dispatch Bases Remained Independent Contractors9

 C. Drivers Who Wish To Be Employees Can Drive For The Livery Or Limousine Industry.....13

POINT II14

DEEMING BLACK CAR DRIVERS EMPLOYEES OF THE DISPATCH BASES WOULD DESTROY THE BLACK CAR INDUSTRY14

 A. The Industry Has Relied On The Universal Recognition Of Black Car Drivers As Independent Contractors14

 1. New York State Department Of Labor15

 2. Taxing Authorities16

a. Internal Revenue Service	16
b. New York State Department Of Taxation And Finance	17
3. Workers' Compensation.....	18
4. Franchise Law -- New York State Attorney General.....	18
5. Unemployment Benefits -- Administrative and Judicial Interpretations.....	19
6. Tort Law -- Car Accident Context	21
B. The Industry's Longstanding Business Model Cannot Accommodate An Employer/Employee Relationship Between Base And Driver	22
1. Ending Drivers' Independence Will Upend If Not Destroy The Industry.....	22
2. The Drivers Will Lose Their Businesses.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abouzeid v. Grgas,
295 A.D.2d 376, 743 N.Y.S.2d 165 (2d Dept. 2002).....21

Anwar v. Transportation Systems, Inc.,
SDNY Civil Action No. 13 Civ 2666 (GHW) 24, 25

Barak v. Chen,
87 A.D.3d 955, 929 N.Y.S.2d 315 (2nd Dept. 2011).....21

Chaouni v. Ali,
105 A.D.3d 424, 963 N.Y.S.2d 27 (1st Dept. 2013).....21

Holcomb v. TWR Express, Inc.,
11 A.D.3d 513, 782 N.Y.S.2d 840 (2d Dept. 2004).....22

Irrutia v. Terrero & Corona Car Service Corp.,
227 A.D.2d 380, 642 N.Y.S.2d 328 (2d Dept. 1996).....21

Kuchinski v. Charge & Ride,
21 A.D.3d 1062, 803 N.Y.S.2d 596 (2d Dept. 2005).....22

Matter of Arrow Transp.,
ALJ Case No. 004-18884 (Unemployment Insur. Appeal Bd.,
ALJ Section 2005).....20

Matter of Bishai [Tel-A-Car],
208 A.D.2d 1103, 617 N.Y.S.2d 548 (3d Dept. 1994).....20

Matter of Jarzabek [Carey Limo],
292 A.D.2d 668, 738 N.Y.S.2d 742 (3d Dept. 2002).....20

Matter of Nite Riders Group, Inc.,
ALJ Case No. 006-15485 (Unemployment Insur. Appeal Bd.,
ALJ Section 2007).....20

Matter of Pavan [UTOG 2-Way Radio Assoc.],
173 A.D.2d 1036 (3d Dept. 1991), *rev’g*, A.B. 391, 945 (1991)..... 19-20

Matter of Rukh [Battery City Car & Limo],
208 A.D.2d 1105 (3d Dept. 1994).....20

Pinto v. TWR Express Corp.,
22 A.D.3d 481, 803 N.Y.S.2d 640 (2d Dept. 2005).....21

Wilson v. Kelleher Motor Freight Lines, Inc.,
12 N.J. Super. 261 (1953).....22

STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

New York General Business Law § 681(3)12

New York Tax Law
Section 1105(b).....18

New York Workers' Compensation Law § 2(3)18

New York Taxi & Limousine Commission Rules
§ 59A-03(c).....11
§ 59A-03(k) 12-13

Black Car Assistance Corporation, *Smartphone Apps: Nothing New in New York’s Taxi History*(August 20, 2012), available at http://static.ow.ly/docs/bcac_whitepaper_taxiapps_ZIW.pdf 6, 7, 8, 9

Internal Revenue Service, *Employment Tax Procedures: Classification of Workers Within the Limousine Industry* (March 13, 1997), available at <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/limo.pdf> 16-17

New York State Department of Labor, *Limousine Drivers -- Narratives & Pointers* (Dec. 21, 2009)15
